

**No. 19-2203**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
(No. 1:18-cv-614 (LOG/MSN))

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Trevor S. Cox  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Telephone: (804) 788-7221  
Facsimile: (804) 343-4630  
tcox@huntonak.com

Stuart A. Raphael  
Sona Rewari  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 22037  
Telephone: (202) 419-2021  
Facsimile: (202) 778-2201  
sraphael@huntonak.com  
srewari@huntonak.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
Fairfax County School Board*

March 9, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Assistant Principal Taylor learns that Jane and Jack had “hooked up.” .....	2
B. Jane confronts Jack for having “cheated” on his girlfriend. ....	6
C. Taylor briefs Assistant Principal Hogan on Sunday evening. ....	7
D. Hogan promptly investigates and concludes that Jane was a full participant in mutual sexual touching. ....	8
1. Hogan’s first interview with Jane. ....	9
2. Hogan’s interview of Jack. ....	11
3. Hogan’s second interview with Jane. ....	13
4. Hogan’s additional investigative efforts. ....	16
E. Principal Banbury declines to discipline Jane or Jack. ....	19
F. Hogan meets with Jane’s parents, agrees to their request for academic accommodations, and urges counseling that they refuse. ....	20
G. Jane’s teachers provide generous academic accommodations.....	21
H. Jane has no further interaction with Jack and Dr. V rearranges the band seating to accommodate her. ....	23
I. Jane’s parents plan to sue but do not tell school officials until a year later, after a major renovation led to the accidental loss of certain records. ....	25
J. Plaintiff omits the many factual disputes below and fails to state the facts in the light most favorable to the School Board. ....	28
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29

ARGUMENT .....32

I. Plaintiff has abandoned her actual-knowledge claim against Taylor and Banbury, thereby limiting the relevant evidence to Hogan’s knowledge, investigation, and response.....33

II. The district court did not err in declining to set aside the jury’s no-actual-knowledge finding.....34

A. Plaintiff must show “an absolute absence of evidence” to support the jury’s verdict.....34

B. *Davis* and *Baynard* require proof that Hogan had actual knowledge, subjectively measured, that Jane was sexually harassed.....35

1. Actual knowledge is subjectively measured.....35

2. Actual knowledge may be derived from allegations, but allegations alone do not automatically suffice.....39

3. Plaintiff defaulted her challenge to the court’s answer to Jury Question 4. ....40

4. The court did not abuse its discretion in declining to instruct that *actual knowledge* means *actual notice*. ....41

C. Ample evidence supported the jury’s no-actual-knowledge finding.....42

D. The district court applied the correct standard to Plaintiff’s new-trial motion. ....46

E. The juror-confusion allegation is procedurally defaulted, inadmissible, and baseless.....48

F. There was no miscarriage of justice in failing to provide an adverse-inference instruction. ....50

III. Affirmance is warranted on independent, alternative grounds. ....52

A. No reasonable jury could find deliberate indifference.....53

B. Hogan’s response did not exclude Jane from Oakton’s educational program.....56

CONCLUSION .....57

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abasiokong v. City of Shelby</i> , 744 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	47, 48
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	32, 38
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	53
<i>Bristol Steel &amp; Iron Works v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Buxton v. Murch</i> , 249 Va. 502 (1995).....	43
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	32
<i>Cortez-Mendez v. Whitaker</i> , 912 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	34, 52
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Dardanelle Sch. Dist.</i> , 928 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 129588 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020).....	56, 57
<i>Ellis v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	47
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	37, 38, 45
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	55

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....32

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 33, 36, 56

*Gill v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.*,  
773 F.2d 592 (4th Cir. 1985),  
*amended on other grounds*, 788 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1986).....47

*Hill v. Cundiff*,  
797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015) .....39

*Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
848 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2017) .....34

*Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.*,  
482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) .....39

*Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.*,  
944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 53, 56

*Lind v. Schenley Indus., Inc.*,  
278 F.2d 79 (3rd Cir. 1960).....48

*Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
762 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 35, 42

*Morrow v. Balaski*,  
719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013) .....38

*Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....39

*Nivens v. Gilchrist*,  
444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006) .....53

*Porto v. Town of Tewksbury*,  
488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....55

*Reynolds v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross*,  
701 F. 3d 143 (4th Cir. 2012) .....53

*Richard P. ex rel. R.P. v. Sch. Dist. of City of Erie*,  
No. 03-390, 2006 WL 2847412 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2006),  
*aff’d*, 254 F. App’x 154 (3d Cir. 2007) .....46

*Roe v. Howard*,  
 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) .....2

*Romero v. City of New York*,  
 839 F. Supp. 2d 588 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....40

*Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997) .....37

*Russell v. Absolute Collection Servs., Inc.*,  
 763 F.3d 385, 391 (4th Cir. 2014) .....53

*S.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cty.*,  
 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016) .....55

*Stevenson v. Martin Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 3 F. App’x 25 (4th Cir. 2001).....38

*Turner v. United States*,  
 736 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of  
 Adjustment*,  
 558 U.S. 67 (2008).....53

*United States v. Barber*,  
 668 F.2d 778 (4th Cir. 1982) .....49

*United States v. Hawkins*,  
 76 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 1996) .....49

*United States v. Herrera*,  
 23 F.3d 74 (4th Cir. 1994) .....41

*United States v. Hill*,  
 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019),  
*petition for cert. filed* (U.S. Feb. 26, 2020) (No. 19-7778) ..... 50, 51

*United States v. Mathis*,  
 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 639 (2019).....41

*United States v. Patterson*,  
 150 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 1998) .....50

*Vance v. Spencer Cty. Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000), *disapproved in part on other grounds by*  
*Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.*, 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019).53

*Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.*,  
 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995) .....51

*West v. Richmond, F. & P. R.R. Co.*,  
 528 F.2d 290 (4th Cir. 1975) .....47

*Williams v. Nichols*,  
 266 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1959) ..... 46, 47

*Wylar v. Conn. State Univ. Sys.*,  
 100 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D. Conn. 2015) .....40

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause)..... 30, 32

**Statutes**

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,  
 86 Stat. 373, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688 ..... passim

§ 1681(a).....32

§ 1682 .....32

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) ..... 34, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(c)(1).....41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....51

Fed. R. Evid. 603 .....49

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)..... 31, 49

Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....49



Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1) .....49

**Secondary Sources**

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2819 (3d ed. 2019).....35

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....43
